CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-305

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AWARD FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,600.00 TO PURCHASE AUTOMATIC PASSENGER COUNTING (APC) SYSTEMS FOR THE CITY'S TROLLEYS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH FDOT TO ACCEPT THE FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City was awarded a Public Transportation grant from FDOT in the amount of \$22,600.00; and

WHEREAS, funds for the grant were appropriated by the FDOT in Fiscal Year 2021/2022 in order to purchase Automatic Passenger Counting (APC) systems for seventeen (17) Coral Gables Trolleys not to exceed 50% of the total eligible cost of the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** That the forgoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the acceptance of a grant from FDOT Public Transit Service Development Program in the amount of \$22,600.00 towards the purchase of Transit Passenger Count Systems.
- **SECTION 3.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the grant contract with the State of Florida Department of Transportation.
- **SECTION 4.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2021.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Mena)

(Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: E-2)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

53B880AB93824A5... VINCE LAGO

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

-358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY